

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 58 OF 2005

SOCIETY FOR SAFE STRUCTURES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and ad-interim ex-parte stay and appln. u/s. 151 of C.P.C. for ex-part  
e order/stay

and additional facts and grounds, enlargement/amendment of prayer, ex-parte stay and impleadme  
nt

and permission to file supplementary affidavit and office report)

Date: 03/02/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s)                      Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, A.S.G.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Sood, Adv.

Mrs. Indra Sawhney, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Bajaj, Adv.

for M/s. Khaitan & Co., Adv.

Mr. Vishnu B.Saharya, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.

for M/s. Saharya & Co., Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. Ranji Thomas, Adv.

Mr. J.P. Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Respondent-In-Person

...2/-

-2-

Mr. Manjeet Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Vivekta Singh, Adv.

Mr. Harikesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Harikishan Kataria, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Rathee, Adv.

Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing

for

r the Government of India, states that the matter has been discussed in detail with senior  
of officers of the Ministry of Urban Development regarding implementation  
of National Building Code in buildings to be constructed in urban areas and o  
ther allied matters,  
sel including the provisions for insurance. The examination, learned coun  
sel states, is at

a advanced stage and affidavit placing on record the view point of the Government of Indi

it be filed will be filed shortly for which the matter may be adjourned. Let the affidavit

ll the within two weeks. Copies thereof shall be supplied to the counsel appearing for a

parties. The parties are given liberty to file their response within two weeks thereaf  
ter.

List after four weeks.

issued as The petitioner seeks leave to withdraw I.A.No.5. It is, accordingly, dismissed

withdrawn.

All other applications are adjourned, to be taken up with the main matter.

(N. Annapurna)

Court Master

(V.P. Tyagi)

Court Master