

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.58 OF 2005

SOCIETY FOR SAFE STRUCTURES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, ad-interim ex-parte stay, appln.(s) under Section 151 of C.P.C. for ex-parte order/stay, additional facts and grounds, enlargement/amendment of prayer, impleadment, permission to file supplementary affidavit, permission to file additional documents and office report)

With Transfer Petition (C) NO.187 of 2006

(With appln.(s) for directions, ex-parte stay and office report)

Transfer Petition (C) No.601 of 2006

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

Date: 13/10/2006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

In-person

In WP 58/2005:

In T.Ps.

Mr. B.K. Sood,Adv.

Ms. Indra Sawhney,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjiv Sen,Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

Mr. B.K. Sood,Adv.

Ms. Indra Sawhney,Adv.

Mr. V.B. Saharya,Adv.

for M/s. Saharya & Co.,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam,ASG.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

In-person

...2/-

- 2 -

Mr. Mohan Parasaran,ASG.

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri,Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

Mr. V.K. Verma,Adv.

Mr. Raju Ramachandran,Sr.Adv.

Mr. L.N. Rao,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Ranji Thomas,Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,Adv.

Mr. Ajay Siwach,AAG.,Haryana.

Mr. Manjit Singh,AAG.

Mr. Harikesh Singh,Adv.

Mr. T.V. George,Adv.

Mr. Shabyashachi Patra,Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar,Adv.

for M/s. Khaitan & Co.,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Writ Petition (C) No.58 of 2005:

in Transfer List the writ petition after service is complete

Petition (C) No.601 of 2006.

Transfer Petition (C) No.187 of 2006:

The transfer petition is allowed.

No costs.

Transfer Petition ((C) No.601 of 2006:

in addition, is Issue notice to Respondent No.1. Dasti service,
allowed. permitted. The Union has no objection to the prayer being

Respondent No.2 is represented through an advocate.

o.58 of List the transfer petition along with Writ Petition (C) N
2005.

[T.I. Rajput]

[V.P. Tyagi]

A.R.-cum-P.S.

Assistant Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.187 OF 2006

Bureau of Indian Standards

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Council of Architecture & Anr.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

There is no opposition to this transfer petition. Even otherwise, we are of the view that it would be expedient to transfer this petition pending in the High Court as Writ Petition (C) No.58 of 2005, filed under Article 32 of the Constitution of India, pending in this Court, may have substantial bearing in points in issue in the writ petition, transfer of which is sought. Under this circumstance, Writ Petition (C) No.1042 of 2006, pending in the Delhi High Court, is directed to be transferred to this Court. The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

The pleadings of the transferred case be completed within six weeks.

No costs.

.....CJI.

[Y.K. SABHARWAL]

.....J.

[C.K. THAKKER]

.....J.

[ALTAMAS KABIR]

New Delhi,

October 13, 2006.